# SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 4559 of 28 March, 2019

LEGAL NOTICE NO.064 OF 2019.

#### EDUCATION AND TRAINING ACT

## **EDUCATIONAL AWARDS (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2019**

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 82 of the Education and Training Act, the Minister with responsibility for Education has made the following Regulations-

## Title.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Educational Awards (Amendment) Regulations 2019.

#### Commencement

2. These Regulations come into operation on the day of publication.

## Amendment to Educational Awards Regulations, 1990.

- 3. (1) The Educational Awards Regulations, 1990 are amended in accordance with this regulation.
- (2) In regulation 5
  - (a) substitute the following for subregulation (1)–
    - "5.(1) The Government may by notice published in the Gazette, appoint for a period of three years, a Scholarship Awards Committee which shall consist of—
    - (a) The Chairman;
    - (b) An alternative Chairman;
    - (c) The Senior Education Advisor;
    - (d) The Principal of the Gibraltar College;
    - (e) The Head Teacher of Westside School;
    - (f) The Head Teacher of Bayside School;

- (g) An Education Advisor as Secretary; and
- (h) No more than three such other persons as the Government, in its discretion, may appoint by reason of that person's experience in respect of training and qualifications."; and
- (b) in subregulation (3), for "Four" substitute "Five".

Dated 28<sup>th</sup> March, 2019.

PROF J CORTES, Minister with responsibility for Education.

-----

## EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

These Regulations amend the Educational Awards Regulations, 1990.